operating results and allows for greater transparency in reviewing our overall financial, operational and economic
performance.

Adjusted net income is not a recognized term under GAAP and should not be substituted for net income (loss) as a
measure of our performance but rather should be utilized as a supplemental measure of financial performance in
evaluating our business. Management believes that adjusted net income provides relevant and useful information
that enables external users of our financial statements, such as industry analysts, investors, lenders and rating
agencies to better understand and evaluate our ongoing operating results and allow for greater transparency in the
review of our overall financial, operational and economic performance.

8 8 8 8 8

Capital Structure*

Note: 2011 includes debt related to acquisition of Gary Williams but only 16 days of EBITDA contribution

  *   Includes cash and debt of CVR Partners LP and CVR Refining LP

(1) Adjusted for FIFO, turnaround expenses, SBC, financing costs and gains/losses on derivatives, asset dispositions, loss on extinguishment of debt, Gary Williams acquisition and integration costs, and
bridge loan expenses

(2) Non-GAAP reconciliation on slide 9

Financials
($ in millions)

Full Year

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 LTM Q3 2013

 Cash  $   8.9   $   36.9   $   200.0   $   388.3   $   896.0   $   887.1

 Total Debt, including current portion   495.9   491.3   477.0   863.8   898.2   676.4

 Net Debt   487.0   454.4   277.0   475.5   2.2   (210.7)

 CVR Stockholder’s Equity   579.5   653.8   689.6   1,151.6   1,525.2   1,276.2

 Adjusted EBITDA(1)(2)  $   218.1   $   206.8   $   192.0   $   689.8   $   1,264.2   $   769.1

9 9 9 9 9

Consolidated
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

 Financials
  ($ in millions)

Full Year

2008 2009 2010 2011  2012
LTM Q3

2013

Net income (loss) attributable to CVR Energy stockholders  $   163.9   $   69.4   $   14.3   $   345.8   $   378.6   $   432.6

Interest expense and other financing costs, net of interest
income

   37.6   42.5   48.1   55.3   74.6   56.6

Depreciation and amortization   82.2   84.9   86.8   90.3   130.0   138.0

Income tax expense   63.9   29.2   13.8   209.5   225.6   239.4

FIFO impacts (favorable) unfavorable   102.5   (67.9)   (31.7)   (25.6)   58.4   (61.2)

Goodwill impairment   42.8   -   -   -   -   -

(Gain) loss on derivatives, net   (125.3)   65.3   1.5   (78.1)   285.6   (164.8)

Current period settlements on derivative contracts   (122.6)   (27.5)   (2.1)   (7.2)   (137.6)   (61.0)

Share-based compensation   (42.5)   8.8   37.2   27.2   39.1   24.3

Loss on disposal of fixed asset   2.3   -   2.7   2.5   -   -

Loss on extinguishment of debt   10.0   2.1   16.6   2.1   37.5   63.6

Major scheduled turnaround expenses   3.3   -   4.8   66.4   128.5   93.7

Expenses associated with proxy matter   -   -   -   -   44.2   -

Expenses associated with Gary-Williams acquisition   -   -   -   9.1   11.0   0.7
Adjusted EBITDA and EBITDA expenses related to non-controlling
interest

   -   -   -   (7.5)   (11.3)   7.2

   Adjusted EBITDA   $   218.1   $   206.8   $   192.0   $   689.8   $   1,264.2   $   769.1

10 10 10 10 10

Consolidated
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

 Financials
  ($ in millions)

Third Quarter

9/30/2013  9/30/2012

Net income attributable to CVR Energy stockholders  $   44.0   $   208.9

Interest expense and other financing costs, net of interest income   11.4   18.6

Depreciation and amortization   36.2   33.1

Income tax expense   29.5   127.6

EBITDA adjustments included in noncontrolling interest   (15.1)   (1.8)

   EBITDA  $   106.0   $   386.4

FIFO impacts (favorable) unfavorable   (54.3)   (50.9)

(Gain) loss on derivatives, net   (72.5)   168.9

Current period settlements on derivative contracts   33.9   (53.2)

Share-based compensation   3.4   6.5

Major scheduled turnaround expenses   -   11.3

Expenses associated with Gary-Williams acquisition   -   2.0

Adjustments included in noncontrolling interest   25.9   (0.4)

   Adjusted EBITDA  $   42.4   $   470.6

11 11 11 11 11

Consolidated
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

 Financials
  ($ in millions)

Year to Date

9/30/2013  9/30/2012

Net income attributable to CVR Energy stockholders  $   392.4   $   338.4

Interest expense and other financing costs, net of interest income   38.7   56.6

Depreciation and amortization   105.4   97.4

Income tax expense   222.8   209.0

EBITDA adjustments included in noncontrolling interest   (34.9)   (5.7)

   EBITDA  $   724.4   $   695.7

FIFO impacts (favorable) unfavorable   (83.3)   54.3

(Gain) loss on derivatives, net   (173.0)   277.4

Current period settlements on derivative contracts   (3.9)   (80.4)

Share-based compensation   13.7   28.5

Loss on extinguishment of debt   26.1   -

Major scheduled turnaround expenses   -   34.8

Expenses associated with proxy matter   -   44.2

Expenses associated with Gary-Williams acquisition   -   10.3

Adjustments included in noncontrolling interest   45.7   (1.7)

   Adjusted EBITDA  $   549.7   $   1,063.1

12 12 12 12 12

Consolidated
Non-GAAP Financial Measures

 Financials

  ($ in millions)

Third Quarter

9/30/2013  9/30/2012

Income before income tax expense  $   107.7   $   346.1

FIFO impacts (favorable) unfavorable   (54.3)   (50.9)

Share-based compensation   3.4   6.5